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The Commission today announces its first case under the Opioid Addiction Recovery 
Fraud Prevention Act (“OARFPA”). Careful observers will note, however, that this settlement 
agreement was executed on November 23, 2020 by counsel for defendants. In other words, the 
announcement of this settlement was delayed by nearly 18 months. Why?  

In my inaugural Congressional hearing as a Commissioner, I highlighted the important 
work of the FTC in the health care area.1 It rightly has been a longstanding priority for the 
agency in both its antitrust and consumer protection missions, because health care issues have a 
daily and frequently significant impact on consumers, their families, and their wallets. In that 
testimony, I also highlighted the ongoing opioid epidemic and thanked Congress for passing 
OARFPA, which strengthens the Commission’s ability to halt the use of deception by companies 
that sell substance use disorder treatments and services.  

For these reasons, I am pleased that the Commission is announcing a settlement with 
Steven Doumar and R360 LLC for violations of OARFPA and Section 5 of the FTC Act. 
Today’s settlement resolves allegations that the R360 Network and its sole director, owner, and 
employee, Steven Doumar, falsely claimed that the company could help individuals identify the 
best treatment centers for their substance use disorders from a network of facilities evaluated 
against rigorous, objective criteria. Stated simply, the complaint alleges that defendants lied 
about being a literal lifeline for individuals struggling with addiction. Those defendants 
appropriately chose to resolve the matter with the FTC – 18 months ago. 

Readers rightly will be curious about the cause of the lengthy delay. What developments 
prompted this consent, the first under OARFPA, to be moved to the back burner for almost 18 
months? Did it fall victim to the Progressive movement’s habit of second-guessing staff’s 
excellent work?2 Was it lost in the shuffle as new leadership prioritized the repeal of long-
standing bipartisan policies3 and planning for a tidal wave of rulemakings?4 Although I cannot 
discuss the non-public aspects of this case, I can observe that the delay of nearly one and a half 
years does not appear to have resulted in any new defendants, injunctive relief, or financial 
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accountability? What other groups of consumers are suffering harms that could be prevented by 
swift enforcement actions?  

Statistics imply that at least some of these delays are occurring. After all, FTC 
enforcement actions plummeted by more than 60 percent from the last year of President Trump’s 
administration to the first year of President Biden’s administration. For the consumer protection 
mission, one analysis found there were 79 actions in 2020 but only 31 in 2021.7 A similar 
shortfall occurred in the antitrust mission.8 But we know that our dedicated and diligent staff did 
not become 50 percent less productive. So where are the cases?9  

To be clear, I am not leveling criticism at our seasoned staff, who work tirelessly on 
investigations to secure outstanding outcomes for American consumers and businesses. Staff 
fulfilled that mission here, obtaining an excellent settlement following a thorough investigation. 
Instead, the questions raised in this statement are directed to the leadership of the agency, those 
who will be held accountable for effectively using our scarce resources and fulfilling our mission 
of protecting consumers.  

While I appreciate that this settlement finally has been announced, I hope that future 
Commissions appreciate the imperative to act swiftly on deceptive addiction treatment marketing 
rather than unnecessarily delaying actions that could salvage lifelines for desperate consumers.  
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